
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Mason, Vassie, Wells and Musson 
 

Date: Monday, 27 January 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 December 2019. 
 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 24 January 2020. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

4. Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 
2019/20   

(Pages 5 - 18) 

 The Committee will consider a report which provides details 
of the 2019/20 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across Housing & Community Safety. The paper 
incorporates data to September 2019 which was reported to 
Executive on 21st January 2020.  
 
 

5. Aims and Objectives of the Housing Poverty 
Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 19 - 34) 

 The purpose of this agenda item is to establish the aims and 
objectives for a Scrutiny Review into Housing Poverty.  At the 
November meeting of this Committee, Members were presented 
with a report from the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee, requesting that they take part in a 
Corporate Review into Poverty. It was agreed that a review would 
be undertaken and this report asks the committee to establish its 
remit, objectives and assign Members to the carry out the review. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 35 - 38) 
 To discuss the committee’s Work Plan for 2019. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Michelle Bennett 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 551573 

 Email: michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 December 2019 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Mason, Vassie, Wells and Musson 

Apologies Councillors Baker 

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda.  None were declared. 

 
 
27. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the  
committee held on 25 November 2019 be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 
28. Public Participation  
 

It was noted that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Elin Hullis, Chair of the Nunnery 
Area Residents Association spoke under the general remit of the 
Committee. She outlined the anti-social behaviour problems in the Nunnery 
Lane area noting that there had been problems related to a number of 
council tenants.  She noted that the area had been designated as a hot 
spot. She thanked the Ward Councillors for their work but added that the 
council’s housing policies were failing residents. She noted that residents 
wanted to work more closely with the council on its housing policy and she 
invited Members to attend Residents Association meetings. 
 

 
 
29. Homelessness and Winter Night Provision Update  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the current 
homelessness situation and the winter night provision for rough sleepers 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and single homeless people in York in December 2019. The City of York 
(CYC) Head of Ho
[...]
e on the update on the current 

homelessness situation and the winter night provision for rough 
sleepers and single homeless people in York in December 
2019.     

 
 
30. Housing Needs, Allocation and Availability Update  

Page 2



 
Members considered a report that provided an update on housing needs 
and availability, with a focus on the housing register, allocations policy and 
council housing. The Head of Housing outlined the report. The Head of 
Housing outlined the report and in response to questions he and the 
Housing Development Officer explained that: 
 The number of affordable homes built referred to the number of right to 

buy homes 

 The experimental data was based on the Office for National Statistics 
(ONS) definition. 

 There was a number of different pieces of legislation that informed CYC 
Policy on problem tenants and this was a complex issue. 

 A range of measures to address the funding of CCTV on Nunnery Lane 
could be discussed with the Nunnery Lane Residents Association. The 
Chair noted that Ward funding had been allocated in the 2019 
emergency council budget and he urged the housing department to work 
with other agencies. The Head of Housing added that he would be 
happy to work with other agencies. 

 York had a lower percentage of social housing than other cities and the 
number of people in the bronze band was lower in other comparative 
cities.  

 Social housing was needed in the city and in terms of affordability 
related to all sections of the city with a focus on those in the most need. 
 

Members requested a chart detailing the number of social homes. The 
Chair thanked Officers for their update. 
 
Resolved: That the information provided in the report be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on housing needs and availability in 
the city.  

 
 
31. Scoping Report - Affordable Housing on Private 
Developments  
 

Members considered a scoping report that proposed a focus for further 
work the committee on the affordable housing on private development topic 
that was considered at the previous meeting.   
 
The Housing Development Officer outlined the report noting the proposal 
for the review, including aim, consultation and timescales. 
It was agreed that the Chair and Cllr Pavlovic would form the Task Group 
with the Chair to contact Cllr Baker, who was not present at the meeting, to 
see if she would like to join the group.  

Page 3



 
Resolved: That the aims, objectives, timescale and consultation for the 
review as detailed in the report be taken forward for completion by July 
2020.   
 
Reason: To comply with Scrutiny protocols and procedures 

 
 
32. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019-20 municipal year. 
 
 
 
Resolved: That the work plan updated with the following items for future 

meetings:  
 
 24  February 2020 
 

1. Temporary Accommodation - Street homeless, winter provision  
2. Environmental Retrofitting 
3. Work Plan 

 
23 March 2020 

 

1. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report 
2. Housing Standards in the Private Rental Sector 
3. Housing Fraud – Internal Audit Actions 

 
Reason: To follow up on the decisions made at this meeting and to keep 

the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 4



Page 1 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 January 2020  

Report of the Corporate Director Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care 

 
Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 2019/20 
 
Summary  
 

1. This report provides details of the 2019/20 forecast outturn position for 
both finance and performance across Housing & Community Safety. 
The paper incorporates data to September 2019 which was reported 
to Executive on 21st January 2020.  
 

 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to:  
 

1) Note the continued effective financial management across 
Housing & Community Safety 

 
2) Note the performance information 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 
budget 
 

Financial Monitor 2 2019/20 

 
Housing and Community Safety General Fund (0%) 

 
3. The table below provides a more detailed breakdown of the forecasts 

for services within Housing and Community Safety. 
  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Page 2 
 

 

Service Area Budget 
£’000’s 

Projected 
Outturn 
£’000 

Projected 
Variance 
£’000’s 

Building Maintenance -146 -146 0 

Housing Options and 
Homelessness 

1,809 1,809 0 

Private Sector Housing 248 248 0 

Housing Strategy and Enabling 54 37 -17 

Travellers Sites -33 -16 +17 

Miscellaneous Housing -82 -82 0 

Yorhomes Social Letting  0 0 0 

Community Safety 710 710 0 

Housing and  Com. Safety 
(Gen Fund) 

2,560 2,560 0 

 
 

4. The Housing and Community Safety service are forecasting a nil 
variance at quarter 2 on general fund. 
 

5. This year CYC have been awarded the Rough Sleeper Initiative grant 
again of £251k and a new grant of £139k for Rapid Rehousing 
Pathway to create preventative measures to reduce rough sleeping 
across the city.  This grant funding and budget are expected to be fully 
spent.  
 

6. There are some small variances to report with repairs at Travellers 
sites being forecast to be above budget but this is mitigated by 
additional one-off income within Housing Strategy.  

 
 

Housing Revenue Account  
 

7. The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting an overspend of £55k 
(0.17% of gross expenditure). The table below provides a more 
detailed breakdown along with commentary below. 
  

Page 6



Page 3 
 

 

Activity area 
2018/19  

Net 
Budget 

Outturn 
2018/19 

Variance  

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Repairs & Maintenance 6,724 7,224 +500 
General Management 6,372 6,347 -25 
Special Services 2,315 2,348 +33 
Other Expenditure     17,844 17,375 -469 
Dwelling rents -30,485 -30,321 +164 
Non Dwelling Rents -406 -443 -37 
Charges for Services  -1,309 -1,290
[...]
io

n
 

S
u
rv

e
y

TSS01

P
ro

je
c
ts

 - 

L
a
rg

e CORP10L

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 January 2020 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 
 
Aims and Objectives of the Housing Poverty Scrutiny Review 

 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to establish the aims and objectives for a 
Scrutiny Review into Housing Poverty. At the November meeting of this 
committee, Members were presented with a report from the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee, requesting 
that they take part in a Corporate Review into Poverty. It was agreed that 
a review would be undertaken and this report asks the committee to 
establish its remit, objectives and assign Members to carry out the 
review. 

 Background 

2. At the December meeting of this committee, Members received a report 
into Housing Need and Availability containing information on the 
Common Allocation Policy, numbers on the housing register and the 
Housing Delivery Programme. The committee requested that additional 
information be added to the report to help focus the remit and objectives 
of this review. The updated report is attached at Annex A and includes 
more detailed information regarding the current waiting list, housing 
demand and supply, and benchmarking statistics against comparable 
authorities. 
 
Consultation 

3. No consultation was necessary in the production of this report. 

 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

Options 

4. Following the consideration of the updated annex, the committee can: 

a) Agree to carry out the review as intended and set a remit and a 
number of objectives to help guide the work of the appointed task 
group. 

b) Decide that, based on information contained in the updated report, 
a review is no longer necessary. 

Analysis 

5. There was no analysis necessary in this report. 
 
Council Plan 

6. The issues that will be discusse
[...]
020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. HRA Business Plan Update 
2. Housing Delivery Programme Update 

Monday 
18 May 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 
2. Update on New Housing ICT Programme 
3. Best practice in Housing and Community Safety 

 

 

 

 

P
age 36



 

Council Plan Priorities relating to Housing and Community Safety 

Creating Homes and a World-class Infrastructure 

 Deliver a greater number of affordable homes 

 Use the new design manual ‘Building Better Homes’ 

 Ongoing programme of improvements to Council homes 

 Deliver housing to meet the needs of older residents 

 Review HMO licensing 

 Prioritise support for rough sleepers 

Safe Communities and Culture for All 

 Enable Communities to take ownership of improving their local area 

 Expand the People Helping People scheme 

 Explore social prescribing at a local level to tackle loneliness 

 Use MyCityCentre to define for an improved city centre 

 Develop the cultural and sporting offer 

 Deliver an inclusive cultural strategy 

 Support investment in our cultural assets 

 Work with Police and others to make York safe 

 Review the Council’s approach to equalities 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 2019/20
	Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee - Q2 Scorecard

	5 Aims and Objectives of the Housing Poverty Scrutiny Review
	Annex A - January 2020 Housing Needs and Availability Update

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and
Scrutiny Committee

Date 27 January 2020

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Mason, Musson, Vassie and
Wells

33. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the
business on the agenda. None were declared.

34. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the
committee held on 23 December 2019 be approved and signed
as a correct record.

35. Public Participation

It was noted that there had been no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

36. Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 2019/20

The Committee considered a report that provided detail of the 2019/20
forecast outturn position for both finance and performance across Housing
& Community Safety. The Committee discussed several areas of the
forecasts for 2019/20 and how the data in the report had been presented.
Members raised questions regarding how the delivery of affordable housing
was being recorded and if CYC would meet its delivery target by the end of
the financial year. Members also requested that data on affordable housing
be broken down, to identify the difference between those available at 80%
market rate and those that are available at social rent.



In response to Member questions, officers stated that there would be
reserve funding released for retrofitting Council owned properties,
focussing on the buildings with the lowest energy efficiency rating initially.
Members were keen to ensure that the appropriate indicators were put in
place to help gauge the effect of the programme. The Chair requested that
Members consider any questions they had regarding the Environmental
Retrofitting item (scheduled for the meeting on 24 February 2020) so that
any issues could be addressed by the officer report.

The Committee also requested that officers include further information on
the Rapid Rehousing Pathway within the report on Temporary
Accommodation (also scheduled for 24 February 2020 meeting)

Resolved:

I.  The Committee noted the continued effective financial
management across Housing & Community Safety;

ii. The Committee noted the performance information provided in
the report.

Reason: To ensure expenditure was being kept within the approved
Budget.

37. Aims and Objectives of the Housing Poverty Scrutiny Review

The Committee received a report asking them to consider and agree their
remit for the Housing Poverty Scrutiny Review. The Committee discussed a
range of topics including the current housing register and access to
affordable rental housing.

Officers explained the criteria for each of the bands in the current housing
register and explained how the application process for available housing
was undertaken. Members enquired about the impact that housing related
debt could have on someone successfully receiving a council property.
Officers confirmed that housing related debt accrued in both council
properties and the private sector would be a barrier against receiving a
council property.

Members also enquired about the increased number of people on the
housing register when comparison local authorities in the report had seen a
reduction. Officers stated that they were unsure of how other authorities
had compiled their data and agreed to contact the Local Authorities listed,
to understand the differences in policy and administration.



Members enquired about the impact of the Local Housing Allowance (LHA),
officers confirmed that the private rental sector in York was impacting
affordability in the city. They noted that there were a large number of
people receiving LHA that were paying the difference between private
rental prices and the allowance from the LHA. Members raised concerns
regarding the impact this could be having on the financial stability of those
receiving LHA. Officers noted that a national government review could lift
the maximum amount that could be received from the LHA from April 2020.

Members discussed the proposed remit for the scrutiny review and noted
the need for the Council’'s Housing Delivery Programme to aim for higher
than 40% affordable homes as passed by Council in September. Members
also noted the need to explore the breakdown of affordable homes to
identify those being built for sale at 80% market rate and those at social
rent. Members also suggested that the remit could consider what
individuals are choosing to do when they reach 18 years of age and if they
are able to access housing outside of family homes.

Resolved:

The Committee agreed that the remit for the Housing Poverty Scrutiny
Review task group would be:

I. “To better understand the extent to which house prices, rent
levels and the costs of running a home contribute to the
number of households in York in poverty'.

The Committee agreed that the objectives for the Housing Poverty Scrutiny
Review would be:

ii. To establish the costs of running a home (gas, electricity,
service charges etc) and analyse this in addition to the data we
have on average earnings, house prices and rent.

lii. To carry out a comparison exercise with similar local
authorities?

Ilv. To assess the impact and take up of the Local Housing
Allowance and other Government-imposed rules that we must
adhere to?

v. To establish what levers the Council and other local partners
have to reduce the cost of housing and/or the cost of running a
home, e.g. shared or novel forms of ownership, council tax
support, energy costs?

vi. To identify the factors that impact on the pace and the
percentage of delivery of affordable homes (noting the net
position with the losses through Right to Buy)?



vii. To engage with:

. CYC Business Intelligence Team

. Citizen’s Advice York

Credit Union

. Housing associations

. CYC Housing Management Officers

Estate Agents

. Residential Landlords Association

. Local Authorities that have had successful affordable
house building programmes

I. Individuals with lived experience

SQ "0 Q0 TR

The Committee agreed that the Housing Poverty Scrutiny Review task
group would include Cllrs Musson, Mason and Baker, however all Members
of the Committee should be included in meetings wherever possible.

Reason: So that the Committee can undertake a Housing Poverty
Scrutiny Review.

38. Work Plan

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the
2019-20 municipal year.

Members requested that:

e Updates on Council accommodation sites including James House
and Ordnance Lane be part of the Temporary Accommodation item
scheduled for the 24 February 2020.

e That the Safer York Partnership are asked to include a cycle safety
update as part of their bi-annual report scheduled for the March
meeting of the Committee

e An appropriate officer from Finance be invited to the 20 April 2020
meeting of the Committee to contribute to the Housing Delivery
Programme update item

e An update on the outcomes of the Older Persons Accommodation
report also be added to the April meeting.

Resolved:

I.  That the Work Plan was approved, as submitted, subject to the
above clarification;

Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of
work in place.



Clir S Fenton, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.04 pm].



